(i)

Amsterdam, 26 October 2020 - X5 Retail Group N.V. (“X5” or the “Company”), a leading
Russian food retailer (LSE and MOEX ticker: FIVE) that operates the Pyaterochka, Perekrestok,
and Karusel retail chains, today released the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated

interim financial information for the three months (Q3) and nine months (9M) ended 30
September 2020, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by
the European Union.

Profit and loss statement highlights(3)

Russian Rouble (RUB),
million (mn)

IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2020 Q3 2019
change,  Impact on

Q3 2020*
Q3 2020 Q3 2019

change,

y-o-y, % y-o-y, %

Revenue 486,641 421,955 15.3 - 486,641 421,955 15.3

incl. net retail sales(4) 485,551 420,712 15.4 - 485,551 420,712 15.4

Pyaterochka 399,776 337,778 18.4 - 399,776 337,778 18.4

Perekrestok (incl. online) 74,568 62,818 18.7 - 74,568 62,818 18.7

Karusel 11,207 20,116 (44.3) - 11,207 20,116 (44.3)

Gross profit 124,011 105,148 17.9 1,785 122,226 103,493 18.1

Gross profit margin, % 25.5 24.9 56 b.p. 37 b.p. 25.1 24.5 59 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA(5) 63,637 52,267 21.8 24,427 39,210 29,903 31.1

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 13.1 12.4 69 b.p. 502 b.p. 8.1 7.1 97 b.p.

EBITDA   63,129 51,878 21.7 24,427 38,702 28,645 35.1

EBITDA margin, % 13.0 12.3 68 b.p. 502 b.p. 8.0 6.8 116 b.p.

Operating profit 27,958 18,099 54.5 6,634 21,324 10,803 97.4

Operating profit margin, % 5.7 4.3 146 b.p. 136 b.p. 4.4 2.6 182 b.p.

Net profit 7,841 102 7,587.3 (4,108) 11,949 2,238 433.9

Net profit margin, % 1.6 0.0 159 b.p. (84) b.p. 2.5 0.5 193 b.p.

[…]

 X5 delivered revenue growth of 15.3% year-on-year (y-o-y) on the back of solid like-for-
like (LFL)(1) sales, selling space expansion and ongoing store refurbishments.

 EBITDA under IAS 17 increased by 35.1% y-o-y in Q3 2020, reflecting gross margin
expansion and positive operating leverage effect. EBITDA margin reached 8.0% (13.0%
under IFRS 16), up 116 b.p. y-o-y.

 Gross margin(2) under IAS 17 improved by 59 b.p. y-o-y to 25.1% (25.5% under IFRS 16)
in Q3 2020, mainly driven by decreased shrinkage and lower price investments.

 SG&A expenses under IAS 17 (excl. D&A&I, LTI, share-based payments and impact from

Karusel transformation) before reclassification(2) decreased by 41 b.p. y-o-y to 17.8%
(13.2% under IFRS 16) of revenue mainly due to lower staff and lease expenses.

 Net profit under IAS 17 increased by 434% y-o-y in Q3 2020. Net profit margin under IAS

17 increased by 193 b.p. to 2.5% (1.6% under IFRS 16).

 The net debt/EBITDA ratio under IAS 17 was 1.53x (3.16x under IFRS 16) as of 30
September 2020.

Russian Rouble (RUB),
million (mn)

IFRS 16 IAS 17

9M 2020 9M 2019
change,  Impact on

9M 2020*
9M 2020 9M 2019

change,

y-o-y, % y-o-y, %

Revenue 1,449,266 1,265,130 14.6 - 1,449,266 1,265,130 14.6

incl. net retail sales 1,446,988 1,260,415 14.8 - 1,446,988 1,260,415 14.8

Pyaterochka 1,175,615 1,002,447 17.3 - 1,175,615 1,002,447 17.3

Perekrestok (incl. online) 228,529 194,388 17.6 - 228,529 194,388 17.6

Karusel 42,844 63,101 (32.1) - 42,844 63,101 (32.1)

Gross profit 366,526 318,494 15.1 5,373 361,153 313,557 15.2

Gross profit margin, % 25.3 25.2 12 b.p. 37 b.p. 24.9 24.8 14 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA(5) 186,498 161,098 15.8 72,454 114,044 95,975 18.8

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.9 12.7 13 b.p. 500 b.p. 7.9 7.6 28 b.p.

EBITDA   184,968 159,788 15.8 72,454 112,514 93,796 20.0

EBITDA margin, % 12.8 12.6 13 b.p. 500 b.p. 7.8 7.4 35 b.p.

Operating profit 84,899 70,811 19.9 21,118 63,781 49,642 28.5

Operating profit margin, % 5.9 5.6 26 b.p. 146 b.p. 4.4 3.9 48 b.p.

Net profit 26,614 20,414 30.4 (9,785) 36,399 25,043 45.3

Net profit margin, % 1.8 1.6 22 b.p. (68) b.p. 2.5 2.0 53 b.p.